

Nos. 09-1405 & 10-2123

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL and SIERRA CLUB,

Petitioners,

v.

LISA JACKSON, in her official capacity as Administrator of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondent.

Petition for Review of EPA Action

**FINAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT LISA JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR
OF THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

AMANDA SHAFER BERMAN
Environmental Defense Section
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 23986
Washington, D.C. 20026-3986
(202) 514-1950

Of Counsel:

Susan M. Tennenbaum
Associate Regional Counsel - Region 5
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Scott Jordan
Office of General Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background 2

 A. The Clean Air Act and the NSR Program 2

 B. The 2002 Rule 4

II. *New York v. EPA* 6

III. Wisconsin’s Proposed Revisions to its SIP 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 12

I. Standard of Review 12

II. The Revisions to the Wisconsin SIP Are Not Unlawful Backslides 14

 A. Petitioners’ Attempt to Re-Litigate *New York v. EPA* by
 Challenging the Wisconsin SIP Revisions as “Backslides” Is
 Inconsistent With That Decision 17

 1. The provisions challenged as unlawful “backslides” here
 were previously challenged on similar grounds and
 upheld 18

 2. In declining to reach a backsliding claim, the D.C. Circuit
 did not leave the door open for the type of facial challenge
 to the 2002 Rule provisions made by Petitioners here,
 unsupported by record evidence of actual backsliding 24

3.	It was not arbitrary or capricious for EPA to approve the SIP revisions without developing a fuller record including more specific comparative emissions data.....	26
B.	The Record Does Not Support Petitioners’ Backsliding Claims	29
1.	The Record Supports EPA’s Conclusion that the Wisconsin SIP Revisions Will Have a Neutral-to-Positive Impact.....	29
i.	EPA’s national-level analysis and data support its conclusion	30
ii.	EPA’s Wisconsin-specific data and analysis support its conclusion	37
2.	NRDC and Sierra Club Have Not Shown That EPA’s Conclusion Is Wrong or Unreasonable.....	43
3.	Because the Record Supports EPA’s Conclusion Regarding the Impact of the NSR Reform Provisions, Petitioners’ CAA section 193 and section 110(l) Claims Both Fail	48
i.	Petitioners’ CAA section 193 claim fails because EPA has reasonably concluded that the revisions to the Wisconsin SIP insure equivalent or greater emissions reductions.....	48
ii.	Petitioners’ CAA section 110(l) claim fails because Petitioners have not shown that the SIP revisions will worsen air quality	50
III.	No Additional Rounds of Notice & Comment Were Required Before EPA Approved the Wisconsin SIP Revisions	54
IV.	Wisconsin’s Definition of “Major Modification” Was Not Before EPA in this Rulemaking and So Cannot Be Challenged Here.....	62
	CONCLUSION.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aaron v. Mahl</i> , 550 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>American Medical Ass’n v. United States</i> , 887 F.2d 760 (7th Cir. 1989)	58, 59, 60, 61
<i>Association of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	59
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	14
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13, 19
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	12
<i>Community Nutrition Inst. v. Block</i> , 749 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	61
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1498 (2009)	13
<i>Fertilizer Institute v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	59, 60
<i>Galveston-Houston Ass’n for Smog Prevention (GHASP) v. EPA</i> , No. 06-61030, 2008 WL 3471872 (5th Cir. Aug. 13, 2008)	51, 53
<i>Hall v. EPA</i> , 273 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2001)	52

International Harvester Co. v. Ruckelshaus,
478 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973)60

Kentucky Resource Council, Inc. v. EPA,
467 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2006).....51, 53, 54

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)36

New York v. EPA,
413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 2, 6, 7, 9, 10, 15- 23, 25- 28, 34- 37, 40, 43

Northwest Tissue Center v. Shalala,
1 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 1993).....59

Personal Watercraft Industrial Ass’n v. Department of Commerce,
48 F.3d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1995)61

Sierra Club v. Marita,
46 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 1995).....25

Simon v. Allstate Employee Group Medical Plan,
263 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2001).....24

Southwest Pa. Growth Alliance v. Browner,
121 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 1997).....12

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)13

FEDERAL STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)56

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3).....59

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)57

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....12, 43

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 – 7671q:

Sections 109-110, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7409-74102

Section 110(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a).....43

Section 110(c), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(c).....43

Section 110(k)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3).....2

Section 110(l), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(l) 12, 14, 16, 51, 53, 54

Title I, Part C, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-74922

Section 165, 42 U.S.C. § 7475.....4

Section 165(a)(4), 2 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4)3

Sections 165, 169, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7475, 74793

Section 169(2)(C), 42 U.S.C. § 7479(2)(C).....4

Title 1, Part D, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-75153

Sections 171, 173, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7501, 75034

Sections 171(3), 173(c), 42 U.S.C. §§ 7501(3), 7503(c).....4

Section 193, 42 U.S.C. § 7515..... 7, 10, 12, 14, 16, 48, 50, 53

Section 307(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)23

Section 307(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)63

Section 307(d), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)55

Section 307(d)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1).....43

Section 307(d)(1)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(B)55
Section 307(d)(9), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....43, 55

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 51.1653, 14
40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(i)(A)4
40 C.F.R. § 51.166.....3, 14
40 C.F.R. § 51.166 & 52.213, 14
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(a)(7)(iv)(c),(b)(40)(i) & (r)(6)(i).....30
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)41
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(2).....3
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(2)(i).....4
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(k)-(l)41
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(r)(6)42
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(r)(6)(v).....31
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(2).....3, 4

STATE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Wis. Admin. Code § NR 405.02(21)(b).....62
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 405.16(3)42
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 405.16(3)(f)31
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 406.04(1f) & (1k)40, 41

Wis. Admin. Code § NR 406.04(1k)52

Wis. Admin. Code § NR 406.07(3)41

Wis. Admin. Code § NR 408.02(20)62

FEDERAL REGISTER

60 Fed. Reg. 3538 (Jan. 18, 1995).....63

64 Fed. Reg. 28,745 (May 27, 1999).....63

64 Fed. Reg. at 28,74663

67 Fed. Reg. 80,186 (Dec. 31, 2002).....4, 5

67 Fed. Reg. at 80,19219

67 Fed. Reg. at 80,21922

67 Fed. Reg. at 80,27832, 33

72 Fed. Reg. 19,829-31 (Apr. 20, 2007).....8

72 Fed. Reg. at 19,8298, 9, 56

72 Fed. Reg. at 19,829-34.....54

72 Fed. Reg. at 19,831-34.....57

72 Fed. Reg. at 19,83440, 56

73 Fed. Reg. 76,560-67 (Dec. 17, 2008).....9

73 Fed. Reg. at 76,560-618

73 Fed. Reg. at 76,5618, 42

73 Fed Reg. at 76,561-66.....9

73 Fed. Reg. at 76,562	30, 34, 40, 52
73 Fed. Reg. at 76,562-63	33
73 Fed. Reg. at 76,562-66	55
73 Fed. Reg. at 76,563	31, 32, 43, 45, 49
73 Fed. Reg. at 76,564	32, 33, 34, 35, 38, 39
73 Fed. Reg. at 76,565	8, 29, 48, 49, 50, 52
73 Fed. Reg. at 76,566	62, 63
